) . ' . 220 SE Green Street
LEE'S SUMMIT The Clty of Lee's Summit Lee's Summit, MO 64063
Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BILL NO. 21- Name:
12

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 12/21/2020 In control: City Council - Regular Session

On agenda: 1/12/2021 Final action: 1/12/2021

Title: An Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission
Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #2 for Project No. 16-109A-1 by and
between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission, for extending the grant expiration date to December 31, 2021 for assisting with
relocation and extension of taxiway A at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport. (PWC 1/4/21)

Sponsors: Public Works Admin & Engineering

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance, 2. MoDOT Agreement

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
1/12/2021 1 City Council - Regular Session for second reading Pass
1/12/2021 1 City Council - Regular Session adopted and numbered Pass
1/4/2021 1 Public Works Committee recommended for approval Pass

An Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Amendment
to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #2 for Project No. 16-109A-1 by and between the City of Lee's
Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, for extending the grant
expiration date to December 31, 2021 for assisting with relocation and extension of taxiway A at the Lee's
Summit Municipal Airport. (PWC 1/4/21)

Issue/Request:

An Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Amendment
to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #2 for Project No. 16-109A-1 by and between the City of Lee's
Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, for extending the grant
expiration date to December 31, 2021 for assisting with relocation and extension of taxiway A at the Lee's
Summit Municipal Airport.

Key Issues:
e The Lee’s Summit Municipal Airport received a grant for $6,234,005.00

e The project is in the process of being closed out
¢ This amendment extends the grant expiration date from December 31, 2019 to December 31, 2021.

e In order to close the project and received all available grant funds, this amendment must be approved
by the City Council.

Proposed Council Motion:

The City of Lee's Summit Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/7/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: BILL NO. 21-12, Version: 1

FIRST MOTION: | move for second reading of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways
and Transportation Commission Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #2 for Project No.
16-109A-1 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission, for extending the grant expiration date to December 31, 2021 for assisting with relocation and
extension of taxiway A at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport.

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and
Transportation Commission Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #2 for Project No. 16-
109A-1 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission, for extending the grant expiration date to December 31, 2021 for assisting with relocation and
extension of taxiway A at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport.

Background:
The Lee’s Summit Municipal Airport received a grant for $6,234,005.00 for the relocation and extension of

taxiway A. During the process of closing out the project, it was determined additional time was required to
submit the final reimbursement request. This amendment extends the grant expiration date from December
31, 2019 to December 31, 2021. In order to close the project and received all available grant funds, this
amendment must be approved by the City Council.

Mike Anderson, Deputy Director of Public Works

Staff recommends approval of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and
Transportation Commission Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #2 for Project No. 16-
109A-1 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission, for extending the grant expiration date to December 31, 2021 for assisting with relocation and
extension of taxiway A at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport.

The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 4-0 to recommend to City Council approval of an Ordinance
authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Amendment to State Block
Grant Agreement, Amendment #2 for Project No. 16-109A-1 by and between the City of Lee's Summit,
Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, for extending the grant expiration date
to December 31, 2021 for assisting with relocation and extension of taxiway A at the Lee's Summit Municipal
Airport.

The City of Lee's Summit Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/7/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

